BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Department of Engineering Tim Bryan, P.E., County Engineer

3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046 Office (601) 790-2525 FAX (601) 859-3430

MEMORANDUM

September 30, 2020

To: Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I

Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District II Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District III Karl Banks, Supervisor, District IV Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E.

County Engineer

Re: Award Bid

Oakfield Blvd. Drainage Improvements Project

On September 25, 2020 construction bids were received for the Oakfield Blvd. Drainage Improvements Project.

The Engineering Department recommends that the Board approve and award the contract to the lowest bidder, H&M Construction Company, LLC for \$562,046.00 and authorize the Board President to sign the contract.



1076 Highland Colony Parkway Suite 325 Ridgeland, MS 39157

TEL 601.825.3633 FAX 601.825.3650

www.GarverUSA.com

September 30, 2020

Tim Bryan, PE, PTOE County Engineer 3137 South Liberty Street Canton, MS 39046

Re:

Madison County Board of Supervisors

Oakfield Boulevard Drainage Improvements

Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Bryan:

Bids were received for the Oakfield Boulevard Drainage Improvements project at 10:00 am on September 25, 2020. The bids have been checked for accuracy and for compliance with the contract documents. A tabulation of the bids received is enclosed with this letter.

A total of three bids were received on the project. H&M Construction Company, LLC submitted the low bid for the project in the amount of \$562,046.00. The bid is 8.4% below the Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost of \$613,830.00.

We believe that the bid submitted by H&M Construction Company, LLC represents a good value for the Madison County Board of Supervisors. We recommend that the construction contract for the Oakfield Boulevard Drainage Improvements project be awarded to H&M Construction Company, LLC.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

GARVER, LLC

Wayne Black, P.E.

Project Manager

L:\2019\19T30002 - Oakfield Boulevard Drainage Improvements\Bidding\Recommendation of Award \Oakfield Boulevard Recommendation of Award.doc

MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OAKFIELD BOULEVARD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS UNIT PRICE BID TABULATION

PAGE DID OAKEIELD BOULELARD SDAWLAGE WEST						CONTRACTOR H&M CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC				CONTR	OR	CONTE			
BASE BID OAKFIELD BOULEVARD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS										PAVECON	D. CO.		HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		
#	SPEC NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	Γ	BID AMOUNT		UNIT PRICE		BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	Γ	BID AMOUNT
1	SP-02.1	Relocation of Existing Lighting Assemblies	EA	5	\$	490.00	9	2,450.00	\$	1,285.40	\$	6,427.00	\$ 1,862.00	\$	9.310.
2	SP-03.1	8' x 6' Precast Concrete Box Culvert	EA	1	\$	74,000.00	\$	74,000.00	\$	85,164.65	\$	85,164.65	\$ 82,500.00	\$	82,500.0
3	201-A001	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$	7,200.00	5	7,200.00	\$	10,633.82	s	10,633.82	\$ 63,012.00	\$	63,012.0
4	202-B007	Removal of Asphalt Pavement, All Depths	SY	2400	\$	6.00	\$	14,400.00	\$	4.26	\$	10,224.00	\$ 18.00	\$	43,200.0
5	202-B050	Removal of Concrete Combination Curb & Gutter	LF	1451	\$	4.00	5	5,804.00	\$	37.16	\$	53,919.16	\$ 12.00	\$	17,412.0
6	202-B164	Removal of Inlet and Junction Box, All Types & Sizes	EA	1	\$	545.00	\$	545.00	\$	9,289.33	\$	9,289.33	\$ 4,500.00	\$	4,500.0
7	202-B191	Removal of Pipe, 8" And Above	LF	20	\$	14.00	\$	280.00	s	55.74	\$	1,114.80	\$ 100.00	\$	2,000.0
8	203-EX	Borrow Excavation, AH, LVM, Class	CY	621	\$	17.00	\$	10,557.00	\$	22.29	\$	13,842.09	\$ 20.50	\$	12,730.5
9	203-A001	Unclassified Excavation, FM, AH	CY	259	\$	10.00	\$	2,590.00	\$	92.89	\$	24,058.51	\$ 15.00	\$	3,885.0
10	206-A002	Structure Excavation	CY	452	\$	12.00	\$	5,424.00	s	99.09	\$	44,788.68	\$ 23.00	\$	10,396.0
11	206-B001	Select Bedding Material	CY	203	\$	100.00	\$	20,300.00	s	52.38	\$	10,633.14	\$ 130.00	\$	26,390.0
12	209-A005	Geotextile Stabilization, Type V, Non- Woven	SY	4320	\$	1.50	\$	6,480.00	\$	2.48	\$	10,713.60	\$ 1.75	\$	7,560.0
13	211-B001	Topsoil for Slope Treatment, Contractor Furnished	CY	130	\$	26.00	\$	3,380.00	\$	81.80	\$	10,634.00	\$ 41.25	\$	5,362.5
14	216-A001	Solid Sodding	SY	1561	\$	7.00	\$	10,927.00	\$	6.81	\$	10,630.41	\$ 5.00	s	7,805.0
15	221-A001	Concrete Paved Ditch	CY	16	\$	425.00	\$	6,800.00	\$	705.06	\$	11,280.96	\$ 950.00	\$	15,200.0
16	234-A001	Temporary Silt Fence	LF	1550	\$	3.50	\$	5,425.00	\$	5.57	\$	8,633.50	\$ 3.00	\$	4,650.0
17	237-A002	Wattles, 20"	LF	75	\$	5.00	\$	375.00	\$	5.33	\$	399.75	\$ 7.00	\$	525.0
18	246-A002	Sandbags	EA	100	\$	55.00	S	5,500.00	\$	2.66	\$	266.00	\$ 14.75	\$	1,475.0
19	304-F002	Size 610 Crushed Stone Base	TON	2225	\$	45.00	\$	100,125.00	\$	76.79	\$	170,857.75	\$ 55.25	\$	122,931.2
20	403-A003	12.5-mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	TON	217	\$	140.00	\$	30,380.00	\$	135.04	\$	29,303.68	\$ 155.00	\$	33,635.0
21	403-A006	19-mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	TON	695	\$	120.00	\$	83,400.00	\$	121.48	\$	84,428.60	\$ 131.00	\$	91,045.0
22	407-A001	Asphalt for Tack Coat	GAL	197	\$	3.50	\$	689.50	\$	8.67	\$	1,707.99	\$ 3.75	\$	738.7
23	503-C010	Saw Cut, Full Depth	LF	1091	\$	7.00	\$	7,637.00	\$	4.49	\$	4,898.59	\$ 5.00	\$	5,455.0
24	601-A001	Class "B" Structural Concrete	CY	35	\$	735.00	\$	25,725.00	\$	804.58	\$	28,160.30	\$ 1,385.00	\$	48,475.0
25	602-A001	Reinforcing Steel	LBS	4498	\$	1.50	\$	6,747.00	\$	1.32	\$	5,937.36	\$ 1.75	\$	7,871.5
26	609-D002	Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter Type 1 Modified	LF	1407	\$	19.00	\$	26,733.00	\$	31.15	\$	43,828.05	\$ 24.25	\$	34,119.7
27	609-D004	Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter Type 2 Modified	LF	44	\$	23.00	\$	1,012.00	\$	27.68	\$	1,217.92	\$ 58.00	\$	2,552.0
28	618-A001	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$	14,500.00	\$	14,500.00	\$	20,783.35	\$	20,783.35	\$ 15,500.00	\$	15,500.0
29	619-A2006	Temporary Traffic Stripe, Continuous Yellow, Type 1 Tape	LF	735	\$	5.00	\$	3,675.00	\$	3.21	\$	2,359.35	\$ 3.25	\$	2,388.7
30	619-F1001	Concrete Median Barrier, Precast	LF	32	\$	90.00	\$	2,880.00	\$	89.20	\$	2,854.40	\$ 70.00	\$	2,240.0
31	620-A001	Mobilization	LS	1	s	54,000.00	\$	54,000.00	\$	37,780.72	\$	37,780.72	\$ 78,350.00	\$	78,350.0
32	699-A001	Roadway Construction Stakes	LS	1	\$	11,000.00	\$	11,000.00	\$	8,670.05	\$	8,670.05	\$ 5,800.00	\$	5,800.0
33	815-A007	Loose Riprap, Size 300	TON	182	\$	59.00	\$	10,738.00	\$	89.18	\$	16,230.76	\$ 75.00	\$	13,650.0
34	815-E001	Geotextile under Riprap	SY	245	\$	1.50	\$	367.50	\$	2.17	\$	531.65	\$ 3.00	\$	735.0
		•			Bas	e Bid Total	\$	562,046.00	Bas	se Bid Total	\$	782,203.92	Base Bid Total	\$	783,400.0

I hereby certify that this is an accurate Tabulations of Bids for Oakfield Boulevard Drainage Impressments, which were opened on Friday, September 25, 2020 at 10:00 am C.S.T..

Certified By: Wayne Black IP F

ENGINEER

Page 1 of 1